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Freedom of Information Request

You requested the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):
“The number of Children Act 1989 Section 8 applications filed between 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013. The number of such applications filed by litigants in person. The number of Children Act 1989 Section 8 applications filed between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014. The number of such applications filed by litigants in person”.
Your request has been passed to me because I have responsibility for answering requests which relate to family statistics for England and Wales.
Your request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). 
I can confirm that the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) does hold relevant information for court proceedings in England and Wales and I am pleased to provide this to you in the table below. Please note, however, that ‘unrepresented’ refers to parties where the REPRESENTATIVE_ID field has been left blank. They should therefore be considered parties without a recorded representative, rather than ‘litigants in person’.

Table 1 – Section 8 applications and representation
	 
	 
	S8 Applicants
	S8 Respondents

	Year
	Section 8 Applications
	Represented
	Unrepresented
	All
	Represented
	Unrepresented
	All

	2012-13
	109,223
	84,937
	27,954
	112,891
	61,309
	60,643
	121,952

	2013-14
	103,624
	67,301
	40,306
	107,607
	36,241
	77,574
	113,815


Notes: 

1) The representation numbers are on the same basis as the number of applications. If there was more than application in a case then the representation will be recorded more than once. In other words, the data is based on applications not cases. 

2) The representation data is based on if our database has a record of a representation, or not, regardless of when the representation took place. For example, if initially at application there was no representation but later during proceeding the applicant or respondent appointed one, then this would be recorded in our system as having a representative. 

3) As representation refers to the situation as at the time the data was extracted, in early May 2014, this means that, for more recent applications in February and March 2014, there will have been a limited time for the respondent to reply to the application and, if they have one, inform the court of their representative's details. These figures are, therefore, likely to underestimate the proportion of parties represented in cases started during those periods.

4) I have included all Section 8 applications, regardless of case type. The vast majority of these are Private Law cases, however there are small number of public law cases which are included as well. 





